after July 1, 2007, except as otherwise provided below. 19 

B.  Except as provided below, effective for limitation years ending after December 20 

31, 2001, any accrued retirement benefit payable to a member as an annual benefit as 21 

described below shall not exceed One Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($160,000.00), 22 

automatically adjusted under Section 415(d) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as 1 

amended, for increases in the cost of living, as prescribed by the Secretary of the 2 

Treasury or his or her delegate, effective January 1 of each calendar year and applicable 3

[...]

Provided, the above-mentioned volunteer county or municipal contributions shall be 6 

reevaluated by the next scheduled actuarial study and the amounts adjusted so that in a 7 

nine-year period of time, the amounts would reflect the actuarial recommendations at 8 

that time.  Any county or municipality with an income of less than Twenty-five Thousand 9 

Dollars ($25,000.00) to its general fund during a fiscal year shall be exempt from the 10 

provisions of this subsection. 11 

Any municipality that fails to comply with the provisions of this section shall not be 12 

entitled to its proportionate share of the Motor Fuel Excise Tax which is received 13